
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.00 am, THURSDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2020 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting 

  

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru    

01286 679 878 

 

 (DISTRIBUTED 04/11/20) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (15) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (8) 
 

Councillors 
 

Elwyn Edwards Alan Jones Evans 
Aled Ll. Evans Judith Mary Humphreys 

Elin Walker Jones Olaf Cai Larsen 
Elfed Williams Charles Wyn Jones 

 
 

Independent (5) 
 

Councillors 
 

Elwyn Jones Eric M. Jones 
Kevin Morris Jones John Pughe Roberts 

Eirwyn Williams  
 
 

Llais Gwynedd (1) 
 

Councillor 
 

Alwyn Gruffydd 
 
 

Gwynedd United Independents (1) 
 
 

Vacant Seat - Gwynedd United Independents 
 

 

Aelodau Ex-officio / Ex-officio Members 
 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council 
 
 

Other Invited Member 
 

Councillor Nia Jeffreys, Cabinet Member Corporate Support - The Welsh Language 
 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   ELECT CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect a Chair for this committee for 2020/2021 

 
 

2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect a Vice chair for this committee for 2020/2021 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

5.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration 

 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 13 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on the 16th of January 2020 be signed as a true record 

 

 

7.   AN OVERVIEW OF THE IMPACT OF COVID 19 ON SERVICES 
AND ACTIVITIES HELD THROUGH THE MEDIUM OF WELSH 
 

14 - 23 

 To consider the report 

 
 

8.   WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS AND THE COUNCIL'S WELSH 
LANGUAGE POLICY 
 

24 - 27 

 To consider the report 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



  LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 16.1.20 

1 
 

 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 16 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

PRESENT:     Councillor Elin Walker Jones (Chair) 
Councillor Cai Larsen (Vice-chair). 

 

COUNCILLORS: Elwyn Edwards, Alan Jones Evans, Aled Evans, Alwyn Gruffydd, Judith 

Humphreys, Elwyn Jones, Eric M. Jones, Kevin Morris Jones, Eirwyn Williams and Elfed 

Williams.  

OFFICERS:   Llywela Haf Owain (Senior Language and Scrutiny Adviser), Gwenllïan Mair 

Williams (Workplace Language Development Officer), Siôn Elwyn Hughes (Welsh Language 

Learning and Development Officer) and Eirian Roberts (Democratic Services Officer). 

OTHERS INVITED: Councillor Nia Jeffreys (Cabinet Member for Corporate Support) and 

Edgar Wyn Owen (Council Chair).  

Present for item 5: 

Aled Roberts (Welsh Language Commissioner) 

Garem Jackson (Head of Education) 

Debbie A. W. Jones (Education Corporate Services Manager) 

Bet Huws (Gwynedd Language Development Officer - Meirionnydd) 

 

Present for item 6: 

Garem Jackson (Head of Education) 

Debbie A. W. Jones (Education Corporate Services Manager)  

 

Present for item 8: 

Sophie A. Hughes (Business Support Officer) 

 

Present for item 9: 

Sian Wyn Griffiths (Public Relations and Communications Manager) 

 

1. APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Charles Wyn Jones. 

 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  

 

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 

 

3. URGENT ITEMS 

 

No urgent items were received.  

 

4. MINUTES  

 

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 7 

November 2019 as a true record, subject to amending the second sentence of the 

penultimate paragraph under item 4 - Minutes (9 July 2019) to read as follows:  

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



  LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 16.1.20 

2 
 

 

"Resolved that the letter* sent should be reviewed at the next
[...]
nge the Office of the 
Commissioner as to what they should be doing in relation to the Welsh language, 
because it was now legislation.  There was, however, a lot more promotion work 
to be done, and specifically to promote the use of the Welsh language.  
 

Members were given an opportunity to ask questions and offer observations.  During the 
discussion the following matters were raised: 
 

 The Commissioner was thanked for providing the committee with a dose of 
reality, and the importance of increasing and improving what we had was 
emphasised.  

 The hope was expressed that schools' categorisation would be realised. 

 It was noted that it was not understood why we encourage our young people to 
attend colleges outside Wales, and why the Welsh Government pays to send 
them to those places.    

 This Council, it was noted, was hopeful and ambitious for the language, and 
shared the Commissioner's vision in relation to promoting use of the language 
and good practice. 

 It was asked how the Council could work with the Office of the Commissioner to 
ensure more opportunities for people to use Welsh in the field of technology. 

 It was noted that the education sector had now become very important in 
producing Welsh speakers and that it was likely that a greater number of Welsh 
speakers was now being produced by the education system than in the home. 

 It was noted that it appeared that the way of hitting the target of a million Welsh 
speakers by 2050 was by increasing the number of children in Welsh-language 
education throughout Wales, although it was acknowledged that this increase 
would be gradual.  

 The demand for Welsh-language education in south-east Wales, it was noted, 
exceeded the provision, and it was asked to what extent it could be ensured that 
anyone who wished to receive Welsh-language education could have access to 
it within a reasonable distance. 

 There was reference to Ysgol y Traeth, Barmouth as an example of a school th
[...]
 circle so that all the investment in education was not 
wasted. 

Page 8



  LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 16.1.20 

6 
 

 That the numbers sitting Welsh first language examinations at Ysgol Friars had 
risen.  Schools marketed themselves on the basis of how many A* - C grades 
their pupils were awarded, and it was natural for non-Welsh-speaking families to 
want their children to sit a Welsh second language examination as they would 
be more likely to get a good grade.  Perhaps it was necessary to ensure that 
children who had received a Welsh-language primary education sat a Welsh first 
language examination, so that they were fluent in Welsh on leaving school.  He 
added that there was no legislative basis to schools' categorisation.  The 
provision could be confusing and inconsistent in some bilingual schools, with 
fewer taking subjects through the medium of Welsh than should be the case.   He 
referred to a particular school outside of Gwynedd which fell into bilingual 
category 2A (which meant that 80% of the pupils should be receiving a Welsh-
language education), noting that when he looked at the figures, he saw that only 
37% of pupils sat examinations through the medium of Welsh in at least five of 
their subjects.  When the school was asked about the situation, it was explained 
that excessively pushing the Welsh language meant that the school would lose 
children to a neighbouring school.  The education consortia and Estyn also had 
a responsibility to draw attention to any problems in terms of schools' language 
category in comparison to what was happening in classes.  The legal 
responsibility lay with the county councils, but very rarely did councils send 
people into schools to find out what was going on.  In his opinion, if a school was 
a bilingual one, the child should be leaving school at the age of 16 able to speak 
Welsh, but as this did not happen, a discussion was needed about 
categorisation.  It was not possible to have a compromise as happened 
[...]
as noted that the Department 

would be pleased to provide the committee with summary and timely reports on 

the work as a means of showing what the Department was doing in the field of 

Welsh in its entirety. 

 That it was slightly premature to present data on the use of more informal 

language by those pupils sitting GCSEs, but it was hoped to see in due course 

that there was a link between those following a number of subjects through the 

Page 11



  LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 16.1.20 

9 
 

medium of Welsh and the use they made of Welsh.  This was one reason why 

specific attention had to be given to the medium across the curriculum as this is 

what would provide learners with the skills and confidence to be able to use 

Welsh in a range of different situations, rather than Welsh solely as a subject. 

 

The Chair suggested, as there were still quite a few questions and discussions, that the 

committee should scrutinise the report further.  She thanked the Head of Education for 

suggesting that regular reports come back to the committee and suggested that a 

representative of the committee should sit on the Project Board around the Welsh 

language to scrutinise the plan because it was so comprehensive, and also to meet the 

need to support the Head of Education with the plan. 

 

RESOLVED to propose the Chair, Vice-chair and Councillor Alwyn Gruffydd for 

consideration by the Department to act as members of the Project Board in order 

to scrutinise the plan further. 

 

7. CABINET MEMBER REPORT 

 

Submitted - a report by the Cabinet Member providing an update on the key 

developments in the Welsh language field since the previous committee meeting.  

 

As time did not allow giving full consideration to the report and that the Cabinet Member 

had to leave the meeting at this point, members were invited to get in touch regarding 

any questions about the report. 

 

RESOLVED to accept the report. 

 

8. MENTAL HEALTH AND THE WELSH LANGUAGE 

 

The Business Support Officer provided a presentation on the mental health provision 

through the medium of Welsh, arising from her research work for her master's degree.   

 

 The Chair thanked the officer for the presentation, emphasising that the conclusions of 

the research work prove the linguistic need for this provision.   

 

RESOLVED to agree with the conclusions of the research work and to invite the 

Business Support Officer to conduct a workshop on this subject with all Council 

members because the presentation contains such a wealth of information, 

information which is relevant to all, and because the officer had to rush through 

her presentation, time being so short.  

 

9. WORKING ARRANGEMENTS IN A BILINGUAL ENVIRONMENT - COMMUNITY 

RESOURCE TEAMS 

 

RESOLVED to defer the item until the next meeting as time did not now allow the 

report to be given balanced consideration, and also because the report's author, 

namely the Health and Community Care Transformation Programme Leader 

(Gwynedd and Anglesey) was unable to attend this meeting. 

 

10. PRAISE AND COMPLAINTS REPORT 

 

Page 12



  LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 16.1.20 

10 
 

Submitted - the Language Adviser's report presenting the latest information to the 

committee on complaints and examples of success in promoting the use of the Welsh 

language within Council services. 

 

The Language Adviser explained that several of the complaints dated from a period 

before the last meeting, but that they were not reported on previously as they had not 

been resolved at the time. 

 

A member noted that he welcomed receiving these complaints as they provided an 

indication of what was happening at grassroots level. 

 

As time did not allow giving full consideration to the report, members were invited to get 

in touch regarding any questions.  

 

RESOLVED to accept the report. 

 

The meeting commenced at 10.00am and concluded at 1.00pm. 

 

CHAIR 

Page 13



MEETING: 

 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 

 

November 2020 

TITLE: 

 

An overview of the impact of Covid 19 on services and 

activities held through the medium of Welsh  

 

AUTHOR: 

 

Senior Language and Scrutiny Advisor  

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

To provide information to Committee members about the 

impact of Covid-19 on Welsh-medium services and projects 

that promote the Welsh language.  

 

1. Background 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to summarise the opportunities and challenges that various 

departments have faced in relation to continuing to implement the language policy due to 

Covid-19, and to provide an update on various projects that have been delivered despite the 

situation, in order to promote and increase the use of the Welsh language in Gwynedd.  

 

2. A survey of the impact of Covid-19 on the ability to continue to offer Welsh language 

services and to implement the language policy. 

2.1. To ascertain whether the Covid-19 crisis affected the Council's ability to continue to offer 

services in Welsh and to implement the Welsh language policy, a basic survey was sent to 

each department. 

 

2.2. In general, everyone noted that the virus had not affected their ability to provide Welsh 

medium services, as they had adapted their methods of service provision, and had continued 

to offer Welsh language services. However, some noted that their staff missed the informal 

opportunities to converse in Welsh in the office, particularly those who did not have an 

opportunity to speak much Welsh outside the workplace. 

 

2.3. It is obvious that the pandemic and the subsequent shift towards more online training 

provision has been positive, and had offered new opportunities for Gwynedd Council staff to 

learn and develop their Welsh. The crisis provided an opportunity to commission lessons that 

would not have been possible prior to the pandemic. For example, two cohorts of learners at 

two different levels received online lessons provided by North Welsh North West – lessons 

that had been very difficult to arrange face-to-face prior to the pandemic due to working 

patterns and the availability of tutors. The change to online learning has also assisted greater 

numbers of staff (especially staff working shifts) to attend Welsh lessons or training as it offers 

more flexibility and less travelling to a teaching location.  

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 7



2.4. It was noted that the lack of informal contact between officers, such as in the office, on the 

corridor or in the kitchen, had possibly slowed the development of some individuals, as the 

same opportunities were not available at home to practice their Welsh skills. There is no 

evidence to support this, but our Welsh Buddy Scheme offers those informal opportunities for 

Welsh learners to maintain their momentum while working from home. 

 

2.5. One concern highlighted in the survey was that it was not always possible for staff to 

contribute in Welsh in external virtual meetings organised by other organisations as they did 

not use technology that enabled the easy use of simultaneous translation services. All external 

organisations do not currently provide a simultaneous translation service for virtual meetings, 

and some are unwilling to use Zoom due to security concerns. As a Council we have worked 

with a number of partners to share our experiences of providing a simultaneous translation 

service virtually, to assist them to offer such a service. 

 

2.6. During the months in question, extensive use was made of the Council's website, and it is 

pleasing to note that the use of the Welsh homepage was higher than the English page. 

 

Welsh English 

January: 27,457  
 

January: 19,781 
 

May:       19,303 
 

May:       18,122 
 

September:     26,376 
 

             September:     23,166 

 

2.7. The Welsh Language Commissioner made a request for information about the impact of 

Covid- 19 on the Council's ability t
[...]
nd local schools. 
 

Walking Tours in partnership 
with Clwb Mynydda Cymru 
Community  
 

Publication of the interpretation of seven tours arranged by Clwb 
Mynydda Cymru during 2019 on Hunaniaith's digital platforms 
with the Club's collaboration. 

Paned a Sgwrs with Welsh 
Learners in Dwyfor. 
Community  
 

Dwyfor's Language Development Officer attends this weekly 
activity though Skype.  It is coordinated by the Welsh Learners 
Tutor Organiser (Dwyfor) with a Hunaniaith officer leading the 
hour-long conversation with three to four Welsh learners, in a 
sub-group. 
 

Walks for Learners with 
Gareth Roberts (Menter 
Fachwen) jointly with Llŷn 
Maritime Museum. 
Community  
 
 
 

Walks organised  during September: in Dwyfor and Arfon in 
conjunction with Learn Welsh North Wales 

Page 22



Hunaniaith Projects April –September 2020 
 

Community Activities Safety 
Pack 
Community  

A pack was produced, including relevant posters designed by 
Charlie Britton, guidelines, and protocol details for this period; to 
be shared among the county's community initiatives and parish 
councils. 
 

Hunaniaith's Website 
Community  

Collaboration with Meirion Macintyre Huws to create a new 
website to be launched in September. 
 

 

Page 23



 

MEETING: 

 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 

 

12 November 2020  

TITLE: 

 

Welsh Language Standards and the Council’s Welsh 

Language Policy  

AUTHOR: 

 

Gwenllian Mair Williams 

Language Advisor 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

A brief report is submitted on the developments over 

the past six months in regards to the Welsh Language 

Standards and the Council's Language Policy, including 

the Annual Report on the Standards, the 

Commissioner's annual Assurance Report and an update 

on the intention to review the language policy.  

Formal approval is also required for the Annual Report 

on the Standards  

 

Background 

This report is submitted to provide a brief update on work that has been going on over the 

past few months in respect of the Language Standards and our reporting duties.  

Overall, we continue to succeed in complying with the requirements of the Standards, but 

there are some areas of concern that arise frequently, and certain themes are prevalent in 

the annual reports, which provides the basis for actions that we can take over the coming 

months.  

We have been proactive in liaising with the Commissioner during the past year, to discuss 

some issues of importance and concern, such as the barriers we face when commissioning 

external systems and apps.  By having an open conversation, we hope to be able to develop 

a mutual understanding of what is possible to achieve, and to also receive support from the 

Commissioner's office to influence external bodies that are sometimes unaware of the 

status of the language and the Standards' requirements in Wales. 

 

1. Annual Report on the Standards  

Page 24

Agenda Item 8



1.1 In accordance with the requirements of the Language Standards, imposed on the Council 

under Section 44 of the Welsh Language Measure (Wales) 2011, the Council is required 

to produce and publish an annual report by 30 June every year, demonstrating how we 

have ensured compliance with the standards that were imposed on the Council.   

1.2 We are required to report a number of things, including the results of any language skills 

assessments undertaken, the number of posts advertised where Welsh language skills 

were required, the number of Welsh-medium training events that have been offered to 

staff, and the number of complaints received by the organisation against the Standards. 

1.3 It is also an opportunity to highlight any developments and examples of good practice in 

implementing the Standards and ensuring Welsh-medium services for the residents of 

the county.  

1.4 The Language Committee is asked to formally approve this report and identify any 

matters on which they would like further information or discussion.  

1.5 The full report can be viewed through this link:  

https://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/en/Council/Documents---Council/Strategies-and-

policies/Language-policy/Gwynedd-Council-Welsh-Language-Standards-Annual-Report-2019-

2020.pdf  

1.6 The following is a summary of the main points of the report:  

 Challenges:  

One of the greatest challenges we face is how we adapt to using more technology and to 

ensure not only the language choice and proactive offer, but how we can encourage the 

residents to use the Welsh language with our services. 

 Developing fields: 

We reported on developmental work in the following fields:   

o Develop a better understanding of people's habits  

o Use of technology and on-line services 

o Assessing the impact 

o Language specifications – mapping the language levels of posts and staff skills 

 

 Skills Report:  

A general picture was provided of the Council's situation in terms of the language skills 

of its staff. As the Committee will be aware, considerable work has been completed in 

this area with the Language Specifications project, and for the first time we reported by 

using the data which is gathered on the new Specifications system.  

The overall picture for the year looked like this:  

Page 25

https://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/en/Council/Documents---Council/Strategies-and-policies/Language-policy/Gwynedd-Council-Welsh-Language-Standards-Annual-Report-2019-2020.pdf
https://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/en/Council/Documents---Council/Strategies-and-policies/Language-policy/Gwynedd-Council-Welsh-Language-Standards-Annual-Report-2019-2020.pdf
https://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/en/Council/Documents---Council/Strategies-and-policies/Language-policy/Gwynedd-Council-Welsh-Language-Standards-Annual-Report-2019-2020.pdf


 

 

2. The Language Commissioner's Assurance Report 2019-20 – Closing the Gap  

 

2.1 Every year, the Welsh Language Commissioner publishes a report which is the result of 

research, observation 
[...]


2.6 The report also referred to the Promotion Strategies, noting that it is not clear to the 

Commissioner how many new activities are being undertaken as a direct result of the 

promotion strategies - these are activities that are beyond the Council's daily services 

and which are specifically targeted at promoting the use of the Welsh language.  There 

was also criticism that organisations do not appear to allocate sufficient funding and 

resources to implementing these strategies and schemes.  There was a clear message 

that organisations must give this careful consideration as they review their strategies for 

2021-22 (at a later date for Gwynedd).  

 

3.  Reviewing the Language Policy 

3.1 Earlier this year, we started looking at possible revisions to the language policy.  This 

step was taken as there was a feeling that there had been major changes in the way 

that the Council provides services since the current Policy was drawn up in response to 

the implementation of the Welsh Language Standards.  There was a feeling that some 

parts of the Policy are not firm and clear enough and that it does not cover all the 

situations that services deal with from day to day.  There are no specific clauses, for 

example, that cover the use of the Welsh language in the Council’s IT systems. 

3.2 Some changes are therefore proposed as a way of providing clarity on matters where 

complaints have been received, or where we realise that there is a lack of clarity which 

leads to inconsistency.  

3.3 The changes proposed have been split into two categories -  

Administrative changes; meaning minor changes to revise the wording, in order to 

make requirements clearer, or adding clauses that reflect areas of action that are not 

covered at present, and which do not entail any major change in terms of the 

operational principle.  

Major / principle changes; which means that we need further discussions and 

agreement on how we operate in some contexts.  These include areas that are not 

necessarily covered by the Standards, or where there are opportunities for us as a 

Council to set new principles, and to ensure that the Council is taking every opportunity 

to promote the Welsh language.  

3.4 We will be submit an item on possible revisions to the Policy at the next meeting of the 

Language Committee.  

 

4. What is sought by the Committee? 

Members of the Committee are asked to consider the contents of this report, and offer any 

relevant observations or recommendations for prioritising work.  

Page 27


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 AN OVERVIEW OF THE IMPACT OF COVID 19 ON SERVICES AND ACTIVITIES HELD THROUGH THE MEDIUM OF WELSH
	Hunaniaith Projects April –September 2020

	8 WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS AND THE COUNCIL'S WELSH LANGUAGE POLICY



Minutes of the meeting


LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 12/11/20 

 

 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 12/11/20 
 

 
PRESENT 
 
COUNCILLORS: Elwyn Edwards, Alan Jones Evans, Aled Evans, Alwyn Gruffydd, Judith 

Humphreys, Elin Walker Jones, Elwyn Jones, Eric M Jones, Kevin Morris Jones, Cai Larsen, 

Eirwyn Williams and Elfed Williams 
 

OFFICERS:   Vera Jones (Democracy and Language Services Manager), Llywela Haf Owain 

(Senior Language and Scrutiny Adviser), Gwenllïan Mair Williams (Workplace Language 

Development Officer), Siôn Elwyn Hughes (Welsh Language Learning and Development Officer), 

Llio Mai Hughes (Welsh Language Promotion Officer) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services 

Officer). 
 

OTHERS INVITED: Councillor Nia Jeffreys (Cabinet Member for Corporate Support) and Edgar 

Wyn Owen (Council Chair).  
 
Item 7: Bet Huws (Gwynedd Language Development Officer), Ifan Llywelyn (Gwynedd Language 

Development Officer) a Dylan Bryn (Welsh Language Development Centre Officer) 

 
 
1.   ELECT CHAIR 

 
 Councillor Elin Walker Jones was elected as Chair of this Committee for the 

2020/21 period 
 

 
2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 

 
 Councillor Cai Larsen was elected as Vice-chair of this Committee for the 2020/21 

period 
 

 
3.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor John Pughe Roberts 

 
 
4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 

 
 
5.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 No urgent items were received.  

 
 
6.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 20 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 12/11/20 

October 2020, as a true record. 
 

 
7.   AN OVERVIEW OF THE IMPACT OF COVID 19 ON SERVICES AND ACTIVITIES 

HELD THROUGH THE MEDIUM OF WELSH 
 

 Submitted - a report by the Senior Language and Scrutiny Advisor summarising the 

opportunities and challenges that various departments have faced in relation to 

continuing to implement the language policy due to Covid 19. An update was also 

provided on various projects that had been delivered despite the situation, in order to 

promote and increase the use of Welsh in Gwynedd. 

 

It was reported that, in general, everyone noted that the virus had not affected their 

ability to provide Welsh-medium services, as they had adapted their methods of service 

provision, and had continued to offer Welsh language services. However, some noted 

that there was a possibility of missing the informal opportunities to converse in Welsh in 

the office, on the corridor or in the kitchen, particularly those who did not have an 

opportunity to speak much Welsh outside the workplace. In response, it was noted that 

the Welsh Buddy Scheme offered those informal opportunities for Welsh learners to 

maintain their momentum while working from home as well as additional sessions of on-

line training which had been positive.  

It was explained that one concern highlighted in the survey was that it was not always 

possible for staff to contribute in Welsh in external virtual meetings that had been 

organised by other organisations as they did not use technology that enabled the easy 

use of simultaneous translation services. It was noted that not all external organisations 

currently provided a simultaneous translation service for virtual meetings, and some 

were unwilling to use Zoom due to security concerns. 

 

During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by Members:  

 That public bodies in Wales were required to provide a Translation service at 

meetings - that provision was available to do so - and that the Language 

Commissioner's attention should be drawn to the problem. 

 A suggestion to hold a quiz to promote opportunities to practise speaking Welsh 

 It would be beneficial to receive information about the number who had attended 

/ contributed to on-line events. 

 Put pressure on Microsoft and campaign to include a simultaneous translation 

resource on Teams (which was favoured by other Councils) 

 Welsh was developing as a contemporary, modern medium in technology and 

used among young people - needed to take advantage of this 

 Needed assurance that the 'Track and Trace' service was available in Welsh 

In response to the observations, it was noted that the Language Commissioner was 

aware of the obstacles regarding providing simultaneous translation at meetings. It was 

noted that a national sub-group had been set up to seek solutions. It was also noted that 

Gwynedd Council was sharing good practice with Councils and Partnerships to improve 

the provision if they were not allowed to use Zoom. It was proposed that an update be 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 12/11/20 

given on the work of the sub-group at the next meeting. 

In response to maintaining momentum with Welsh lessons, it was noted that a 'Cymraeg 

i Gefnogi' scheme had been established which was very successful. 

In response to a question regarding the Arfor county projects and the Government 

continuing to commit to the scheme, it was reported that the last few months had been a 

very busy period for the scheme with the projects adapting to accommodate the 

situation. It was reported that there would be no further commitment from the 

Government and the Councils would take ownership. It was suggested that an update on 

the situation be presented at the next meeting. 

A vote of thanks was given for the report and to the staff for adapting the provision very 

effectively over the period. 

RESOLVED: 

 To accept the report with thanks to the Welsh Language Officers for their 

work during this time 

 To write a letter to the Welsh Language Commissioner expressing concern 

that it is not always possible for Gwynedd Council staff to contribute in 

Welsh in virtual meetings arranged by outside organisations as they do not 

provide simultaneous translation service for virtual meetings.  

 To write a letter to Microsoft encouraging them to provide simultaneous 

translation via Teams 

 To receive an update on the work of the National Sub-group which 

discusses information technology issues at the next meeting. 

 
 
8.   WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS AND THE COUNCIL'S WELSH LANGUAGE 

POLICY 
 

 This report was submitted by the Language Advisor providing a brief update on work that 
had been going on over the past few months in respect of the Language Standards and 
the reporting duties. It was noted that, overall, the Service continued to be successful in 
complying with the requirements of the Standards, but there were some areas of 
concern arising, and definite themes did come up which provided specific work fields. It 
was reported that the Service had been proactive in liaising with the Commissioner 
during the past year, for the purposes of discussing some issues of importance and 
concern, such as the barriers we face when commissioning external systems and apps. 
It was added that, by having an open conversation, it was hoped to be able to develop a 
mutual understanding and good collaboration which would have a positive impact when 
trying to influence external bodies that were sometimes ignorant to the status of the 
language and the Standards' requirements in Wales - the impact assessment template 
was an example of this. 

 
Reference was made to the challenges together with the developmental fields and 
attention was drawn to the skills report which expressed that the percentage able to 
speak Welsh within the Council was 'very high' with 99.1% meeting the requirements of 
the post. Further attention was drawn to the Language Commissioner's Assurance 
Report 2019-20 - Closing the Gap and that the report would be shared with the Members 
via e-mail. It was noted that it was intended to review the Language Policy in January as 
some clauses were not strong enough in some fields. It was noted that the work would 
be split into two categories - administrative changes, which mean minor changes to edit 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 12/11/20 

the wording, in order to make the requirements clearer and significant / principle 
changes which involve the need to discuss and seek agreement to implement in some 
contexts. It was reported that an item would be presented at the next meeting on the 
possible amendments to the Policy. 

 
Members expressed their thanks for the report. 

 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by Members:  

 

 That a Welsh image needed to be conveyed across the Council 

 A request for a language complaints report - a questionnaire on salt had been 
sent out to Highways Department staff in English only 

 That the use of social media was having an impact on the early years - a 
suggestion that this should be investigated 
 

In response to an observation regarding having Welsh as a 'default' on social websites, it 
was reported that research on the public's use of the website was being carried out by 
the website team and the communication unit. The Cabinet Member added that this was 
a technical challenge, but that the number of hits on the Welsh version of the website 
was encouraging. 

 
In response to a question regarding the impact assessment template, it was noted that 
every Cabinet decision required an equality assessment with language included as one 
element of this assessment. It was noted that the Commissioner's Office was developing 
guidelines which would look specifically at some fields to ensure compliance. 

 
In response to a comment regarding the language capability and the organisation's duty 
to meet the standard with opportunities available to promote learning Welsh if it was not 
a requirement of the post, it was noted that the standard reached and surpassed the 
requirements and that there was a responsibility to protect this. 

 
RESOLVED to accept the report. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.25 am 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


